

No. 84265-0

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

---

**APPELLANTS' JOINT OPENING BRIEF**

---

GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP  
Elli Leibenstein (*pro hac vice*)  
Gregory Ostfeld (*pro hac vice*)  
77 West Wacker Drive,  
Suite 3100  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 456-8400

BYRNES KELLER  
CROMWELL LLP  
Bradley S. Keller, WSBA #10665  
John A. Tondini, WSBA #19092  
1000 Second Avenue, 38th Floor  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 622-2000

*Attorneys for Appellants R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company and  
Santa Fe Natural Tobacco Company*

*Additional counsel for Appellants continue inside cover*

Warren Rheume WSBA #13627  
James C. Grant WSBA #14358  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 757-8265  
Email: warrenrheume@dwt.com  
jamesgrant@dwt.com

Alexander Shaknes (*pro hac vice* pending)  
Manvin Mayell (*pro hac vice* pending)  
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 736-8000  
Email: Alex.Shaknes@arnoldporter.com  
Manvin.Mayell@arnoldporter.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Philip Morris USA Inc. and Sherman's  
1400 Broadway N.Y.C., LLC*

Vanessa S. Power, WSBA #30777  
Jenna M. Poligo, WSBA #54466  
Stoel Rives LLP  
600 University Street, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 624-0900  
Email: vanessa.power@stoelrives.com  
jenna.poligo@stoel.com

Mark A. Loyd (*pro hac vice*)  
Lauren R. Nichols (*pro hac vice*)  
Dentons Bingham Greenebaum LLP  
3500 PNC Tower  
101 South Fifth Street  
Louisville, KY 40202

Telephone: (502) 589-4200  
Email: Mark.Loyd@dentons.com  
Lauren.Nichols@dentons.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Farmers Tobacco Company of  
Cynthiana, Inc. and Wind River Tobacco Company, LLC*

Alexander Vitruk, WSBA #57337  
Logan Peppin, WSBA #55704  
Baker & Hostetler LLP  
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3900  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 332-1380  
Fax: (206) 624-7317  
Email: avitruk@bakerlaw.com  
lpeppin@bakerlaw.com

Elizabeth B. McCallum (*pro hac vice*)  
Carey S. Busen (*pro hac vice*)  
Evan Mannering (*pro hac vice*)  
Baker & Hostetler LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 861-1522  
Email: Emccallum@bakerlaw.com  
Cbusen@bakerlaw.com  
Emannering@bakerlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	9
III. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	9
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
A. The Master Settlement Agreement.....	10
B. The NPM Adjustment.....	11
C. All Disputes Concerning the NPM Adjustment Are Subject to Binding Arbitration .....	15
D. Washington’s 2004 NPM Adjustment Hearing Considered Evidence Regarding the State’s Lack of Diligent Enforcement with Respect to Both Non-Tribal and Tribal Cigarette Sales, But Only the Non-Tribal Sales Were Determinative .....	16
E. The Panel Correctly Found the State Was Not Diligent in 2004 .....	21
F. The Proceedings Below .....	24
V. ARGUMENT .....	26
A. The Superior Court Erred by Granting a Declaratory Judgment on a Non-Justiciable Dispute Subject to Arbitration.....	27
1. The “Units Sold” Question Is a Non-Justiciable Diligent Enforcement Issue Committed Exclusively to Arbitration .....	28

2. Washington’s Asserted Interest Against the PMs on the Meaning of “Units Sold” Can Only Arise Under the MSA and Must Be Arbitrated.....	37
3. Washington’s Abstract Interest in “Enforcing the Law” Is Not Cognizable Under the UDJA 40	
4. This Dispute Does Not Satisfy the “Major Public Importance” Exception to Justiciability 47	
B. Washington Lacks Standing to Obtain a Declaratory Judgment on the Statutory Meaning of “Units Sold” .....	50
C. The Superior Court Erred by Interjecting Its Advisory Opinion into a Factual Dispute the Panel Correctly Decided Based on the Evidentiary Record in the 2004 Arbitration.....	53
VI. CONCLUSION .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ames v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 194 Wn. App. 93, 374 P.3d 228 (2016) .....	47
<i>State ex rel. Balderas v. Philip Morris, U.S., Inc.</i> , No. A-1-CA-36199, 2019 N.M. App. Unpub. LEXIS 382 (N.M. App. Sept. 25, 2019) .....	34
<i>Borton &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Burbank Props., LLC</i> , 196 Wn.2d 199, 471 P.3d 871 (2020) .....	27
<i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 75 Wn. App. 23, 876 P.2d 478 (1994) .....	39
<i>Branson v. Port of Seattle</i> , 152 Wn.2d 862, 101 P.3d 67 (2004) .....	29, 37
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 2009 MT 261, 352 Mont. 30, 217 P.3d 475 (Mont. 2009) .....	34
<i>David Terry Invs. v. Headwaters Dev. Grp.</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 159, 463 P.3d 117 (2020) .....	39
<i>Dayton v. Farmers Ins. Grp.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 277, 876 P.2d 896 (1994) .....	35
<i>Dep't of Game v. Puyallup Tribe, Inc.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 245, 422 P.2d 754 (1967) .....	51
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973) .....	6, 28, 29, 41, 46
<i>State ex rel. Edmisten v. Tucker</i> , 312 N.C. 326, 323 S.E.2d 294 (1984) .....	45
<i>Fed. Way Sch. Dist. No. 210 v. State</i> , 167 Wn.2d 514, 219 P.3d 941 (2009) .....	50

<i>Foote v. State</i> , 364 Or. 558, 437 P.3d 221 (2019).....	46
<i>Gortmaker v. Seaton</i> , 252 Or. 440, 450 P.2d 547 (1969).....	44
<i>State ex rel. Greitens v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 509 S.W.3d 726 (Mo. 2017) .....	34
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Kane v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 128 A.3d 334 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) .....	34
<i>King Cnty. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 595, 570 P.2d 713 (1977).....	37
<i>State ex rel. King v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 2008-NMCA-142, 145 N.M. 134, 194 P.3d 749 (N.M. App. 2008).....	34
<i>KS Tacoma Holdings, LLC v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 117, 272 P.3d 876 (2012).....	44
<i>Lakehaven Water &amp; Sewer Dist. v. City of Fed. Way</i> , 195 Wn.2d 742, 466 P.3d 213 (2020).....	51
<i>League of Educ. Voters v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 808, 295 P.3d 743 (2013).....	48
<i>Lewis Cnty. v. State</i> , 178 Wn. App. 431, 315 P.3d 550 (2013).....	47, 48
<i>Munsey v. Walla Walla College</i> , 80 Wn. App. 92, 906 P.2d 988 (1995) .....	35
<i>Nollette v. Christianson</i> , 115 Wn.2d 594, 800 P.2d 359 (1990).....	6, 27, 28
<i>Pasado’s Safe Haven v. State</i> , 162 Wn. App. 746, 259 P.3d 280 (2011).....	45
<i>Perez v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 760, 934 P.2d 731 (1997).....	35

<i>Port of Seattle v. Wash. Utilities &amp; Transp. Comm’n</i> , 92 Wn.2d 789, 597 P.2d 383 (1979).....	43
<i>Republican Party v. Public Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000).....	28
<i>Snohomish County v. Anderson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 834, 881 P.2d 240 (1994).....	49
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 168 Wn.2d 256, 226 P.3d 131 (2010).....	51
<i>State v. Grays Harbor Cnty.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 606, 656 P.2d 1084 (1983).....	52
<i>State v. Kaiser</i> , 161 Wn. App. 705, 254 P.3d 850 (2011).....	51-52
<i>State v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 25 Md. App. 214, 123 A.3d 660 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015).....	34
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	47
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 193 Wn.2d 86, 441 P.3d 262 (2019).....	52
<i>Stevens Cnty. v. Stevens Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 20 Wn. App. 2d 34, 499 P.3d 917 (2021), <i>review denied</i> , 506 P.3d 639 (2022) .....	41, 43, 45
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	29
<i>Tornetta v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 803, 973 P.2d 8 (1999).....	38
<i>Wash. State Coalition for the Homeless v. Dep’t of Social and Health Servs.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997).....	48



<i>Wiese v. Cach, LLC</i> , 189 Wn. App. 466, 358 P.3d 1213 (2015).....	39
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	51
<i>Yakima Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> , 122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993).....	46, 47

**Statutes**

RCW 7.24.....	6
RCW 7.24.020.....	50
RCW 7.24.060.....	43
RCW 7.24.130.....	50
RCW 43.06.450.....	19
RCW 70.157.....	41
RCW 70.157.010 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 14

**Other Authorities**

RAP 4.2(a)(4).....	25, 49
RAP 18.17.....	62
